

No. 25-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Mikal Mahdi,

Petitioner,

v.

Bryan P. Stirling, Commissioner, South Carolina,
Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

CAPITAL CASE

Execution of Petitioner Mahdi scheduled for
April 11, 2025, 6:00 p.m.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. CHARLES GROSE, JR.
The Grose Law Firm, LLC
404 Main Street
Greenwood, SC 29464

JOHN LaFITTE WARREN, III
Law Office of Bill Nettles
2008 Lincoln Street
Columbia, SC 29201

JOHN G. BAKER
Federal Public Defender
Western District of North Carolina

DAVID WEISS
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender

TERESA L. NORRIS
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Capital Habeas Unit
for the Fourth Circuit
129 W. Trade Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202
(980) 378-5105
[david c weiss@fd.org](mailto:david_c_weiss@fd.org)

Counsel for Petitioner Mahdi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED v

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING vi

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES vi

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Mikal Mahdi committed a series of tragic violent crimes that demanded a competent, thorough defense to the death penalty 2

 II. Rather than conducting the thorough social history investigation this case needed, Mahdi’s inexperienced trial attorneys gave up after deciding Mahdi’s family members would not make helpful witnesses. . 4

 III. Counsel’s anemic investigation carried over to the sentencing presentation, where their only mitigating evidence was a superficial summary of Mahid’s tumultuous life, lasting less than 30 minutes..... 6

 IV. If trial counsel has competently investigated Mahdi’s background, they could have shown how Mahdi’s lifelong trauma resulted in the capital crimes, committed when he was still only 21 years old..... 9

 A. Mikal’s earliest years were dominated by his abusive, mentally ill father. 9

 B. Mikal’s depression emerged when he was only eight years old. 11

 C. Mikal’s father refused support for him, pulled him out of school, and then neglected Mikal and subjected him to conspiracy-laden rants..... 13

 D. Mikal was incarcerated as a teen, isolated for hundreds of hours, and essentially never left prison for the remainder of his adolescence. 16

V.	A competent investigation also would have allowed trial counsel to present witnesses from Mahdi’s childhood community, who could have described firsthand how Mahdi had potential as a child that was totally derailed by his mentally ill father’s abusive behavior.	20
	A. Myra Harris – third-grade teacher.	21
	B. Carol Wilson – fifth-grade teacher.	22
	C. George Smith – community member who knew Mikal’s father.....	24
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	26
I.	Mahdi’s trial counsel provided ineffective assistance by abandoning their investigation when Mahdi’s family members proved unhelpful	26
	A. Trial counsel unreasonably ended their investigation after identifying only the most general information about Mahid’s childhood trauma, and identifying no lay witnesses to testify	28
	B. If trial counsel had presented the full scope of Mahdi’s traumatic background, there is a reasonable probability he would have received a life sentence	34
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. 806 (2020).....	28, 32
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	31
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Mahdi v. South Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1081 (2017).....	1
<i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , 143 S. Ct. 582 (2023).....	1
<i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , No. 8:16-3911-TMC, 2018 WL 4566565 (D.S.C. Sept. 24, 2018).....	3
<i>Mahdi v. Stirling</i> , 20 F.4th 846 (4th Cir. 2021)	Passim
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	26, 29, 30, 39
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	39
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	28
<i>Sowell v. Anderson</i> , 663 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2011).....	29

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	Passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	26, 32, 35, 39
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	40
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Commentary to 2003 ABA Guideline 10.11.....	29
